
 
 

 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Wednesday 22 June 2016 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265115 or email sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Vizard (Chair), Wood (Deputy Chair), Baldwin, Ashwood, Gottschalk, Harvey, Sheldon, 
Mrs Henson, Lamb, Packham and Warwick 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
 

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.   
 

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016.   
 

 

3  
  
Declaration of Interests  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any discloseable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclosure the nature of the 
interest.  In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion on the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.  
 

 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information ) Act - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 10 on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 

 

mailto:sharon.sissons@exeter.gv.uk


in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  

5  
  
Presentation on the Scope of the Audit and Governance Committee  

 To receive a presentation on the scope of the Audit and Governance Committee.   
 

 

6  
  
KPMG External Audit Technical Update  

 To consider the report of the Council’s External Auditor KPMG.  
 

(Pages 3 - 
30) 

7  
  
KPMG Fee Letter for 2016/17  

 To receive the fee letter from the Council’s External Auditor KPMG. 
  

(Pages 31 
- 38) 

8  
  
Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16  

 To consider the report of the Audit Managers.  
 

(Pages 39 
- 56) 

9  
  
Annual Governance Statement 2015/16  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.   
 

(Pages 57 
- 70) 

 
Part II: Items for Consideration with the Press and Public Excluded 

 

10  
  
Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register  

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement.   
 

(Pages 71 
- 84) 

 
Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Audit and Governance Committee will be held on Wednesday 28 September 2016 at 5.30 
pm 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265111 
 



Technical update

Incorporating the External Audit Progress Report

Exeter City Council 

June 2016

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6



2

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss
[...]
urce in order to aid our value for money work and 
conclusions;

• We have agreed the timing of our certification work on your housing subsidy and pooling of capital receipt grants; and

• We have responded to a number of technical queries from your finance department.

Summary of work to be performed for the next audit committee
Over the next quarter we plan to:

• Complete our final audit fieldwork and provide our opinion on the Authority’s Statement of Accounts; and

• Issue our ISA 260 report detailing our key findings from the audit.

Actions arising from this report

We are asking the Committee to NOTE the progress outlined above.

P
age 6



KPMG resources

P
age 7



6

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Local government budget survey
KPMG resources

KPMG has recently published the results of its Local Government Budget Survey. The survey collated data from 97 KPMG local authority clients on topics 
including:

— The content of budget monitoring reports;

— Savings plans;

— Invest-to-save projects;

— The type of savings being made;

— Assumptions underlying the medium term financial plan; and

— Reserve movements.

The Survey also poses questions for management and Members to consider when reviewing their budget setting and budget monitoring processes.

We produced this report in February 2016 and it was provided to management in February 2016 for consideration. 

For more information, and a copy of the report, please contact Darren Gilbert.

P
age 8



7

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.


[...]
 www.kpmg.com/uk 

 

David Hodgson 
Director of Finance 
Exeter City Council 
Civic Centre 
Paris Street 
Exeter, Devon 
EX1 1JN  
 

25 April 2016 

 
  
  
  

Our ref DG/TW/ECC/1617 
  

Contact  
  
  

   

  
Dear David, 

Annual audit fee 2016/17 

I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2016/17 financial year at 
Exeter City Council. Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to audit planning as set 
out in the Code of Audit Practice and Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.’s (PSAA’s) 
published work programme and fee scales. 

Planned audit fee 

The planned audit and certification fees for 2016/17 are shown below, along with a comparison 
to the prior year’s fee. All fees are exclusive of VAT. 

Audit area Planned fee 2016/17 Planned fee 2015/16 

Code of Audit Practice audit fee – Exeter City 
Council 

57,887 57,887 

Certification of grant claims & returns To be confirmed by 
PSAA 

16,100 

 
PSAA has set the 2016/17 scale fees at the same level as for 2015/16, thereby preserving the 25 
per cent reductions that were applied that year which in turn was in addition to the savings of up 
to 40 per cent in scale audit fees and certification fees in 2012/13.  The planned fee is in line with 
the scale fee.  

The 2016/17 certification fee for the Council has not yet been set by PSAA.  However, they will 
be based on the 2014/15 final fees, and cover certification of housing benefit subsidy claims only. 
We anticipate that that this will be the fee for 2016/17. If we are informed of any changes to this 
by PSAA we will update you. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



ABCD 

 

 KPMG LLP 
 Annual audit fee 2016/17 
 25 April 2016 

 

DG/TW/ECC/1617 2 
 

As we have not yet completed our audit for 2015/16 the audit planning process for 2016/17, 
including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses and fees will be reviewed and 
updated as necessary. We will naturally keep you informed.  

Redistribution of Audi
[...]

 

DG/TW/ECC/1617 8 
 

• Auditors and their staff should not be employed in any capacity (whether paid or unpaid) by 
an audited body or other organisation providing services to an audited body whilst being 
employed by the firm. 

• Auditors appointed by the PSAA should not accept engagements which involve 
commenting on the performance of other PSAA auditors on PSAA work without first 
consulting PSAA. 

• Auditors are expected to comply with the Terms of Appointment policy for the Engagement 
Lead to be changed on a periodic basis. 

• Certain other staff changes or appointments require positive action to be taken by Firms as 
set out in the Terms of Appointment. 

Confirmation statement 

We confirm that as of 25 April 2016 in our professional judgement, KPMG LLP is independent 
within the meaning of regulatory and professional requirements and the objectivity of the 
Engagement Lead and audit team is not impaired. 

 

Page 38



REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 22nd JUNE 2016 
Report of: AUDIT MANAGERS 
Title: ANNUAL REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2016 
 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function?  
COUNCIL 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
 The annual Internal Audit Report conforming to the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and timed to inform the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, including 
the quarterly update on the progress of Internal Audit work. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
 Members are recommended to note the contents of the Annual Internal Audit Report. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Corporate Governance 

best practice. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
 None 
 
5. Section 151 Officer Comments: 
 

 The issues identified in the report have been included within the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement and will be monitored to ensure that they are addressed in the 
current financial year. 

 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
 The Monitoring Officer has not identified any legal aspects.  
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 Internal Audit raise a number of areas of legitimate concern which require urgent 

attention. 
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1   The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSAIS), which came into effect in April  
 2013, require that: 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



  

 The Audit Manager must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can 
be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement  

 The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control 

 

 The annual report must incorporate:  
 

- the opinion;  
- a summary of the work that supports the opinion; and  
-      a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards  
  and the results of the quality assurance and improvement programme 

 
8.2   OPINION ON THE COUNCIL’S CONTROL ENVIRONMENT 
 

a)  Internal Control Statement 
 

In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 the Council is 
responsible for maintaining an adequate and effective system of internal audit. 

 
It is the responsibility of senior management to establish an appropriate and sound 
system of internal control, and to monitor the effectiveness of these systems.  It is the 
responsibility of Internal Audit to provide an annual overall assessment of the 
robustness of the internal control system. 

 
The main objectives of the internal control systems are to ensure: 

 

 compliance with the Council’s policies, procedures and directives in order to 
achieve the Council’s objectives 

 high standards of Corporate Governance are achieved and maintained 
throughout the Council 

 that assets are safeguarded 

 the relevance, reliability and integrity of information, and the completeness and 
accuracy of records 

 compliance with statutory requirements, recognised standards and best practice. 
 

Systems of control can only ever provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance 
that control weaknesses and irregularities do not exist, and that there are no risks of 
material errors, losses, fraud or breaches of laws or regulations.  The Council is 
therefore continually seeking to improve the effectiveness of its systems of internal 
control. 
 
Internal Audit is charged with continually reviewing the system of internal control 
system on behalf of the Council and its management.  Internal Audit objectively 
examines, evaluates and reports on the adequacy of internal control as a contribution 
to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources.  The work of 
Internal Audit is based upon a risk assessment of the Council’s financial and non-
financial systems, from which an annual audit plan is established that was referred to 
the Audit and Governance Committee in March 2015 for approval. 

 
b)  Basis of Opinion 
 

Our evaluation of the control environment is informed by a number of sources: 
 

Page 40



  

 the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the year to 31 March 2016 

 the acceptance of significant recommendations by management 

 reports issued by the External Auditors 

 risks identified in the Council’s Corporate risk register 

 the review of the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s system of 
internal control as it relates to corporate governance, risk management and 
quality of data arrangements 

 other sources of assurance and information 
 
c) Work undertaken in the year 
 

The Audit Progress Table shows the work completed during this year (see Appendix 
A).   
 
A summary of the work undertaken by Internal Audit in the previous quarter is 
presented to this committee throughout the year, therefore only a summary of the 
work undertaken in the last quarter has been included to avoid duplication (see 
Appendix B).  There were no instances of recommendations not being accepted by 
management during the last quarter that require consideration by this committee. 
 
In addition to the planned work, Internal Audit has also worked on a number of 
reported concerns and investigations.  A summary of this work is included in 
Appendix C.  Appendix C also shows all fraud that has been identified throughout the 
Council during the year (excluding housing benefits fraud).  
 
Internal Audit is also required to maintain a Quality Assurance Improvement Program 
which includes details of conformance with the PSIAS.  The results of this program 
are included in Appendix D. 

 
d) Regulation of Investigatory Powers (RIPA)  
  

As co-ordinators of RIPA for Exeter City Council we are required to report to this 
committee on the use of RIPA by the Council during the year.  During 2015/16 RIPA 
was not used by Exeter City Council.  However, during the year refresher training has 
been provided to all appropriate employees to improve awareness and 
understanding of this legislation. 
 

e)   Areas of Concern  
 
As a result of the audit work that has been undertaken throughout the year some 
issues, that have an impact on the organisation as a whole, have been identified.  
The main areas of concern that we wish to highlight are: 

  
i) STRATA – there are currently no performance measures in place which results in a 

lack of accountability 
 
ii)   Separation of Duties – with considerable changes to the structure of the Council as it 

transforms the way in which services are delivered; separation of duties continues to 
be an area of concern.  Internal Audit are aware of some instances where services 
are having to override separation of duties controls due to either lack of staff because 
of the redu
[...]


 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 22 June 2016 
Report of: Assistant Director Finance 
Title: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2015/16 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 The report sets out the Annual Governance Statement that will accompany the 

Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 

It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee supports the Annual Governance Statement to be 

included within the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2015/16; and 
 
2.2  Council notes and approves the Annual Governance Statement to be included within 

the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 The Council is required to prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement by 

Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  It reports on the 
Council’s performance against the Code of Corporate Governance.  The Code of 
Corporate Governance was last approved by the Audit and Governance Committee on 
9 March 2016. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

  
4.1 There are no resource implications contained within the report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
5.1 The production of the Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement. 
 
  

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



  

 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 The Annual Governance Statement complies with Regulation 4 of the Accounts and 

Audit (England) Regulations 2011. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
7.1 This report raises no issues to concern the Monitoring Officer.  
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1 T
[...]
the assurance work undertaken by Internal 

Audit, the Audit Manager has provided an opinion on the 

adequacy of the control environment which concluded 

that the key systems are operating soundly and that 

there are no fundamental breakdowns of controls 

resulting in material discrepancy. It should, however, be 

noted that all risks of failure cannot be eliminated, and 

the assurance given is therefore reasonable and not 

absolute. Isolated areas in which controls were below the 

required standard are reported initially to the relevant 

Assistant Director who ensures prompt corrective action 

is taken, and ultimately to the Audit and Governance 

Committee who monitor progress with improvements via 

follow up reports from Internal Audit.

opinion on the Council’s accounts within their Annual 

Audit and Inspection letter, and a positive value for 

money opinion has been received

audit reports have been provided to management and the 

Audit & Governance Committee. 

6

P
age 66



Significant Governance Issues

Issue 

No.

Issue Identified Summary of Action Proposed

1 STRATA – there are currently no performance measures 

in place which results in a lack of accountability.

Strata are working to provide a set of service standards that the 

Councils can expect.

This Statement is intended to provide reasonable assurance. It is stressed that no system of control can provide absolute 

assurance against material misstatement or loss. In concluding this overview of the Council’s governance arrangements, six 

issues have been identified that need to be addressed to ensure continuous improvement in the Governance Framework. 

The aim is to address these weaknesses during the 2016/17 financial year, by way of an action plan for improving the 

governance framework and system of internal control. This will be subject to regular monitoring by the Committee.

7

2 Separation of Duties – with considerable changes to the 

structure of the Council as it transf
[...]
role. 

Staff that take on a Directorship of a Council company 

have a conflict of interest i.e. they have a legal obligation 

to work in the interest of the company as a director, but 

that could mean they then don’t work in the best interests 

of the Council. In addition, with the requirement to 

increase the Council’s commerciality as a response to the 

current economic climate, staff must not forget the 

principles of public life and their obligations.

Training will be provided for Officers and Members who 

act as Directors.

P
age 68



Approval of the Annual Governance Statement

Through the action referred to on the previous page, we propose over the coming year to address the issues that have 

been identified, with a view to further enhancing our governance arrangements. These steps will identify improvements that 

are needed and we will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual review.

Signed: EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE. Date:  EEEEEEEEEEEEE.

Councillor Natalie Vizard

Chair of Audit & Governance Committee

9

Signed: EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE... Date: EEEEEEEEEEEEE.

Dave Hodgson CPFA

Assistant Director Finance & Section 151 Officer 

Signed: EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE... Date: EEEEEEEEEEEEEE

Councillor Pete Edwards

Leader of the Council

Signed: EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE... Date: EEEEEEEEEEEEEE

Karime Hassan

Chief Executive & Growth Director

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 KPMG External Audit Technical Update
	Technical update
	Contents
	External audit progress report
	External audit progress report
	KPMG resources
	Local government budget survey
	Publication ‘Value of Audit – Perspectives for Government’
	Publication ‘Reimagine – Local Government’
	Publication ‘The future of cities’
	Technical developments
	New local audit framework
	Modern Slavery Act 2015
	Modern Slavery Act 2015 (cont.)
	CIPFA/LASAAC briefing on Highway Network Assets
	Exercising electors’ rights – 2015/16 changes
	DCLG consultation on pension fund investment returns
	Councillors’ travel expenses
	Capital receipts flexibility
	2015/16 Code of Practice Update
	2016/17 Work Programme and Scale of Fees
	Greater Manchester Combined Authority’
	Proposed changes to business rates and core grants
	‘Cities and Local government Devolution Act 2016’
	Appendix
	2015/16 audit deliverables
	2015/16 audit deliverables (cont.)
	Slide Number 27

	7 KPMG Fee Letter for 2016/17
	I am writing to confirm the audit work and fee that we propose for the 2016/17 financial year at Exeter City Council. Our proposals are based on the risk-based approach to audit planning as set out in the Code of Audit Practice and Public Sector Audit...
	Planned audit fee
	The planned audit and certification fees for 2016/17 are shown below, along with a comparison to the prior year’s fee. All fees are exclusive of VAT.
	As we have not yet completed our audit for 2015/16 the audit planning process for 2016/17, including the risk assessment, will continue as the year progresses and fees will be reviewed and updated as necessary. We will naturally keep you informed.
	Redistribution of Audit Commission surplus
	Following completion of the Audit Commission’s 2014/15 accounts, PSAA received a payment in respect of the Audit Commission’s retained earnings. PSAA will distribute this and any other surpluses from audit fees to audited bodies, on a timetable to be ...
	This distribution will be made directly by PSAA and not via KPMG. Based on current information, PSAA anticipates that the amount of the redistribution is likely to be in the order of 15% of the scale fee.
	Factors affecting audit work f
[...]
olve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied wit...
	Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited
	3rd Floor
	Local Government House
	Smith Square
	London
	SW1P 3HZ
	In setting the fee, we have assumed that:
	Improvements to the above factors may allow reductions to the audit fee in future years. Where these assumptions are not met, we will be required to undertake additional work and charge an increased audit fee. The fee for the audit of the financial st...
	Any changes to our audit plan and fee will be agreed with you. Changes may be required if:
	Our reports will be discussed and agreed with the appropriate officers before being issued to the Audit and Governance Committee.

	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16
	Annual Audit Report Appendix A Progress of audit plan as at 31 March 2016 Final
	Annual Audit Report Appendix B Summary of work completed 4th Qtr Jan 2016 to Mar 2016 Final
	Annual Audit  report Appendix C Summary of investigations 2015_16  Final
	Annual Audit Report Appendix D QAIP Final

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	Annual Government Statement 2015-16 Final

	10 Review of Corporate Governance Risk Register
	Risk Register June 2016 - Final Part 2




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
Wednesday 22 June 2016 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Vizard (Chair) 
Councillors Warwick, Baldwin, Gottschalk, Harvey, Mrs Henson, Lamb, Packham, Sheldon 
and Wood 

 
Also Present 
 
Assistant Director Finance, Audit Manager (HK), Policy Officer and Democratic Services 
Officer (Committees) (SLS) 
 
Darren Gilbert – Director KPMG 

 
11   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct. 
 
A Member sought clarification that the representative from KPMG would be 
permitted to stay for consideration of exempt items of business on the agenda.  The 
Chair confirmed that the Assistant Director Finance had clarified the legislation with 
the external auditor from KPMG, and that he would be invited to stay for the 
meeting.  

12   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 

13   PRESENTATION ON THE SCOPE OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

 
The Chair welcomed new Members to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The Audit Manager (HK) made a short presentation providing an overview of 
Internal Audit, including the independent role that internal audit had in contributing 
towards the Council's probity and protection against fraud and any irregularities.  
The Audit Team ensured that Exeter City Council was able to comply with public 
sector internal audit standards, provided support to Members of the Audit and 
Governance Committee, and provided an objective audit opinion to the Council.  
Other work included reviewing and assessing: 
    

 the soundness, adequacy and reliability of financial and non-financial 
management systems 

 the effectiveness of internal controls 

 procedures 

 checking for compliance with legislation, Council policies and procedures 

 effective use of resources, and  

 investigating fraud and irregularity 
 
The Audit Manager responded to a Member’s question and confirmed that the team 
worked to a pre-programmed plan providing a robust audit of the Council’s 
operations.  Regular meetings were held with the Management teams within every 



Council Department to discuss the priorities and identify any issues of concern.  An 
invitation was extended to Members to contact the Audit Managers if they required 
any additional information. Following a Member’s request, the Assistant Director 
Finance agreed to provide a breakdown of all agency staff figures by service. 
 
Darren Gilbert, Director from the City Council’s current External Auditors, KPMG, 
outlined their role which was primarily concerned with financial reporting and 
financial reporting risks.  He provided a brief overview of the audit regime that 
KPMG worked within, which included:-  
 

 an opinion on the Council's financial statements 

 a value for money (VFM) conclusion; 

 data and information to the Audit Commission’s successors; and  

 a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council at the year end 
and of its expenditure and income for the year; which had been properly 
prepared in accordance with CIPFA's Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting. 

  
He provided an overview of the current arrangements and their role which was 
enshrined in both primary legislation as well as working to a Code of Audit Practice 
with responsibilities for the stewardship of public money.  They also provided the 
role of a ‘critical friend’ to both the Audit and Governance Committee Members and 
the Council’s Senior Management Team and were able to identify and share best 
practice.  One important change would be in the preparation of the draft financial 
statement, which was normally required by 30 June each year, and the required 
published audited financial statement in September, as the audit deadlines had 
been bought forward for the 2017/18 period to the end of May and 31 July, 
respectively.  
 
Members of the Committee thanked the Audit Manager and colleagues from KPMG 
for their informative presentations. 
 

14   KPMG EXTERNAL AUDIT TECHNICAL UPDATE 
 
Darren Gilbert, Director, Public Sector KPMG, circulated a progress report which 
provided Members with a summary of the work carried out, and an updated position 
of the progress made by them to deliver their responsibilities as the City Council’s 
auditors.   He also provided a summary of the work to be performed including the 
completion of their work in relation to the financial statement and the anticipated 
opinion on the Authority’s Statement of Accounts.  A report on the outcome of that 
work including the reporting of the key findings from the audit through the required 
ISA 260 report would be made to the September meeting of this Committee.  
Audit and Governance Committee noted the report  
 

15   KPMG FEE LETTER FOR 2016/17 
 
Darren Gilbert, Director, Public Sector KPMG referred to the Code of Practice and 
Public Sector Audit Appointment Ltd.’s  (PSAA) proposed work programme and 
scale of fees for 2016/17, as the charge of the external auditors for the auditing of 
the Council’s services and accounts.  The fee for 2016/17 was set at £57,887.   It 
was also anticipated that the fee for the certification of grant claims and returns 
would be around the £16,100 planned fee in 2015/16.  The PSAA had still to 
consider the output of last year’s certifying outcome and would advise KPMG 
accordingly of the final proposed fee. 
 
Darren Gilbert replied to a Member’s enquiry about the likely response by KPMG to 
any changes to the audit fee assumptions due to the impact of any additional work.   



He was also able to clarify that a surplus sum was due back to the City Council, 
following completion of the former Audit Commission’s 2014/15 accounts by the  
PSAA.  He was not aware of the timescale though it was noted that it was likely to 
be during the summer.   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Fee Letter set for 2016/17.  
 

16   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2015/16 
 
The Audit Manager (HK) presented the annual Internal Audit Report for 2015/16, 
which met the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards informing the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement.   
 
The Audit Manager set out the requirements for the Audit Manager to provide an 
opinion on the adequacy of the control environment, together with a summary of the 
work undertaken by Internal Audit to support the opinion. In addition to the planned 
work Internal Audit also worked on a number of reported concerns and 
investigations.  She responded to a Member’s comment about the opportunity for 
additional testing, by utilising contingency time where appropriate. The report also 
included six areas of concern to be included in the Annual Governance Statement, 
including the impact of a reduction in resources, some issues relating to the 
procurement function, and an increase in commercial activities resulting in staff 
taking on director roles of other organisations.  The Assistant Director Finance 
confirmed that a different approach would be taken in respect of recruitment for the 
procurement function, which should result in greater compliance and cost savings 
being identified. 
 
She also provided an update on the progress against the annual audit plan and 
recommendations made in the internal audit summary of work completed for the 
period January to March 2016.  
 
The Audit Manager also responded to a Member’s question about whether the 
payroll report issued in the third quarter which was assessed as ‘ significant 
improvement required’ supported the issue raised of sickness absence/reduction in 
resources having an impact on the control environment.  As a result of this question, 
the Audit Manager agreed to circulate the report to Members. The importance of 
ensuring that staff were supported by adequate resources was acknowledged. The 
Assistant Director Finance undertook to raise the issue over resources with the 
Senior Management Team.   He was not aware of a particular recruitment issue, but 
the reduction in staff in some areas of the Council in an effort to protect back office 
services was acknowledged. 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the Annual Internal Audit Report 
2015/16.  
 

17   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report which set out the proposed 
updated Annual Governance Statement that would accompany the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2015/16. The Statement reviewed the Council’s 
performance against its Code of Governance, which was published on the Council’s 
web site.  He drew attention to a review of effectiveness of the City Council’s 
Governance Framework including the system of internal control. He provided an 
explanation of the six issues that needed to be addressed to ensure continuous 
improvement in the Governance Framework.  He confirmed that there were up to 
five members of staff who also held a commercial directorship of a company 



associated with the Council such as Strata or ESCO (District Heating Scheme) and 
training would be provided for those individuals as well as Members.   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee supported the report and recommended to 
Council to approve the following:- 

 
(1) updated Code of Corporate Governance for 2015/16; and  

 
(2) Annual Governance Statement being included within the Council’s Annual 

Statement of Accounts for 201516.  
 

18   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ) ACT - EXCLUSION OF 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting of the following item, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1, Schedule 12 of the Act.  
 

19   REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE RISK REGISTER 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report of the Corporate Manager 
Policy, Communications and Community Engagement, which advised the 
Committee of the changes introduced to the Council’s Risk Management policy and 
procedures.  This included an appendix to the report (Appendix A).  
 
A Member sought future information on a number of risks for the City Council. He 
welcomed the description and mitigation actions, but commented on the absence of 
key performance indicators, timelines or the cost of any outcome.   The Assistant 
Director Finance agreed that a timeline priority would provide a useful outcome.  He 
welcomed the list of risks identified by the Member and would ensure that the Policy 
Officer provided a response.  

 
The Audit and Governance Committee noted the details contained in Appendix A.  
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.00 pm) 
 

 
Chair 


